The Service Provider shall at all times function and be regarded as independent and not 

as an agent of PAA and neither the Contractor nor its personnel shall have the right to 

represent or bind PAA to any third person. 

27. BID SECURITY 

27.1 Each bidder shall furnish, as part of his bid, a Bid Security amounting to 
Rs.8,273,818/- 

/- (eight million two hundred seventy three thousand eight hundred and eighteen) 
against three years cost. 

27.2 The Bid Security shall be in the form of Bank Draft/ Pay Order / Bank Guarantee 

from any scheduled Bank as per list of approved banks provided by Finance 

Section, in favor of “Pakistan Airports Authority” (subject to verification), must